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Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

AUSTRALIAN  GOLD  COINS

SYDNEY MINT SOVEREIGNS

772*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855. Nearly very fine. 

$4,000

773*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Fine. 

$1,200

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

774*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Slightest rim filing, good 
extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$4,500

775*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Extremely fine with mint 
bloom in the legends, rare in this condition. 

$2,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

Ex Australian Coin Auctions (Downies) Sale 301, Feb 2009.

776*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,200

777*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Obverse rim bruise at 4 
o'clock, otherwise toned extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC in January 2006.
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778*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Nearly uncirculated and 
very rare in this condtion. 

$5,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU58.

779*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Good very fine. 

$1,000

780*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,600

In a slab by NGC as AU58.

781*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Considerable mint 
bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,200

782*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Somewhat rubbed 
otherwise nearly extremely fine/ extremely fine. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1359).

783*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Rim bruise, otherwise 
nearly extremely fine. 

$1,250

784*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia November 
1981.

785*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Nearly very fine. 

$600
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786*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,800

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

787*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Slightest surface marks, 
original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

788*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Rim bruise at 3 o'clock, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$900

789*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Cleaned and polished, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase October 1981.

SYDNEY MINT HALF SOVEREIGNS

790*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Good fine. 

$750

791*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Scratches, otherwise good 
fine. 

$500

792*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Reverse scratch, otherwise 
very good. 

$400

793*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Good very fine. 

$1,750

In a slab by PCGS as XF45.

794*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Nearly very fine. 

$600

795*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Very good. 

$300

796*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Nearly extremely fine. 

$2,500
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797*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Good fine. 

$1,500

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

798*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Slight bend or dent at 9 
o'clock on obverse, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$700

799*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Good fine. 

$900

800*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Die break at 6 of date, 
good fine. 

$400

801*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Nearly fine. 

$400

802*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Nearly fine. 

$400

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD REVERSE

803*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, incuse W.W. (McD.138a). 
Surface marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$900

804*
Queen Victoria, 1872/1 overdate. Nearly very fine/good 
very fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 540), with IBSCC letter of authenticity, signed 
E.G.V.Newman 17th October 1979.

805*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine. 

$700

806*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Sydney. Die break at 3 of date, good 
very fine/extremely fine. 

$650

Ex Kevin Foster Collection.

807*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Good very fine. 

$600
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808*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney. Good very fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in July 1986.

809*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Extremely fine. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in August 1986.

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE REVERSE 

810*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, small BP (McD.143a). Rubbed 
and cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely fine/good extremely 
fine. 

$900

811*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, small BP (McD.143a). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$700

In a slab by PCGS as AU53.

812*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, small BP (McD.143a). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC in July 1997.

813*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$900

814*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Sydney. Toned very fine or better. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in July 1986.

815*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Melbourne. Extremely fine. 

$650

816*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$900

part

817*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne and Sydney. Reverse 
scratch, extremely fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in July 1986 and November 
1985.
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818*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Melbourne (McD.157). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$800

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

819*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Melbourne (McD.157). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$800

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

820*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Melbourne (McD.157). Extremely 
fine. 

$750

821
Queen Victoria, 1880 Melbourne (McD.159). Good very 
fine. 

$550

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase April 1986.

822*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne (McD.161). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in July 1986.

823*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Surface marks, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated. 

$650

824
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne and Sydney. Nearly 
extremely fine. (2)

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase February 1982 and November 
1985.

part

825*
Queen Victoria, 1889 and 1891 Melbourne. Extremely fine; 
fine. (2)

$1,050

826*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Melbourne. Very fine. 

$550

827*
Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne. Obverse surface marks, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$650

828*
Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$600

In a slab by PCGS as MS61.
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829*
Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$600

830*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$600

831
Queen Victoria, 1895 and 1897 Melbourne. Very fine. (2)

$1,000

832
Queen Victoria, 1895 Sydney. Surface marked, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$500

833*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$600

834*
Queen Victoria, 1901 Perth. Surface marks, otherwise good 
extremely fine. 

$600

835*
Queen Victoria, 1901 Perth. Good very fine/extremely 
fine. 

$600

part

836*
Edward VII, 1902, 1903, 1905, 1907-10 Melbourne. 
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$3,500

Ex David Ross Collection, 1909 July 1986, 1907 November 1985, 1910 
March 1982, the others August 1986.

837
Edward VII, 1902 Sydney, 1903 and 1905 Melbourne. 
Nearly extremely fine. (3)

$1,500

838
Edward VII, 1903, 1907 (3), 1908-1910 Perth. Nearly 
extremely fine. (7)

$3,500

839
Edward VII, 1908 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine. 

$500

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.

840*
George V, 1912 Melbourne. Uncirculated. 

$550

841*
George V, 1913 Perth. Well struck, has been rubbed, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$550

842
George V, 1915 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. (3)

$1,500

843
George V, 1915, 1917 and 1925 Melbourne. Extremely 
fine. (3)

$1,500



125

part

844*
George V, 1915-1920, 1922 Perth. Good extremely fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (7)

$3,500

845
George V, 1915 Sydney. Good extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$1,500

part

846*
George V, 1915 (2) and 1917 Sydney. Good extremely fine; 
nearly uncirculated; extremely fine. (3)

$1,500

847
George V, 1916-1920, 1922 (two of each) Perth. Extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (12)

$6,000

part

848*
George V, 1917 (5), 1918 (4), 1919 (2) and 1920 Perth. 
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (12)

$6,000

849*
George V, 1919 Melbourne. Rubbed, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated and very scarce. 

$1,200

850
George V, 1919, 1921 and 1922 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. 
(3)

$1,650

part

851*
George V, 1922 Perth. Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(5)

$2,500

852*
George V, 1924 Perth. Good extremely fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 1552).

853*
George V, 1926 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and very 
scarce. 

$2,500

854*
George V, 1926 Perth. Extremely fine/good extremely fine 
and very scarce. 

$2,200

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

855*
George V, 1927 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$900

In a slab by PCGS as MS62.
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856*
George V, 1928 Perth. Good extremely fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase March 1982.

857*
George V, small head, 1929 Perth. Good extremely fine. 

$530

part

858*
George V, small head, 1929-1931 Perth. Good extremely 
fine. (3)

$1,600

859
George V, small head, 1930 (2) and 1931 (5) Perth. Extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$3,500

860*
George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Uncirculated. 

$650

861*
George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. 

$550

862
Queen Victoria - George V, 1873 Melbourne, 1890 Sydney, 
1894 Melbourne, 1903 and 1905 Melbourne, 1908 and 
1905 Melbourne, 1908 and 1918 Perth. Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (9)

$4,500

863
Queen Victoria, old head to George V, small head Perth Mint 
type set, 1900, 1902, 1922, and 1931. In holders of sale, 
nearly uncirculated. (4)

$2,200

IMPERIAL HALF SOVEREIGNS

864*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney. Good very fine. 

$750

865*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney. Very fine/good very fine. 

$320

866*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$1,500

867
Queen Victoria, 1872 and 1883 Sydney (McD.25a). Very 
good; punch mark on ear, fine/very good. (2)

$600
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868*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Melbourne. Polished, otherwise good 
extremely fine. 

$2,000

869*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney (McD.21a). Nearly extremely 
fine and rare thus. 

$1,500

870*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne (McD.24a). Minor surface 
scratches, otherwise very fine. 

$400

871*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney (McD.25a). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$1,500

Private purchase February 2008.

872*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney (McD.25a). Some scratching 
on portrait, otherwise very fine. 

$650

873*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney (McD.25a). Fine. 

$350

874*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Very fine/good very 
fine. 

$600

 

875*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Obverse surface adhesions, 
otherwise very fine and rare. 

$1,000

876*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne. Fine and 
rare. 

$400

Ex KJC online auction 17 (lot 29) with their ticket.

877*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Good fine. 

$300

878*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.33a). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$500

879*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.33a). 
Good very fine. 

$350
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880*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.33c). 
Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$750

881
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.33c). 
Has edge filed, ex surround mount(?), otherwise fine. 

$250

882*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32a). 
Obverse hairlines, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$750

883*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32a). 
Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine. 

$450

884*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32b). Very 
fine/good very fine. 

$350

885*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney. Obverse lightly brushed, toned 
nearly extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$750

886*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$500

887*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney. Nearly very fine. 

$300

888*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney, with JEB (McD.38). Very 
fine. 

$400

889*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney, without JEB (McD.38a). 
Hairline scratches, otherwise nearly extremely fine/extremely 
fine. 

$400

890*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney, no JEB (McD.38a). Good 
very fine. 

$350

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia by private purchase 
November 1986.

891*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney, without JEB (McD.38a). Very 
fine/good very fine. 

$350
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892*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne. Very fine. 

$350

893*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Some mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$600

894*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia July 
1986.

895*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$450

In a slab by PCGS as AU53.

896*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Good very fine/
nearly extremely fine. 

$400

897*
Queen Victoria, 1896 Melbourne. Underlying mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$500

898*
Queen Victoria, 1896 Melbourne. Some underlying 
brilliance, nearly extremely fine/extremely fine. 

$500

899
Queen Victoria, 1896 Melbourne. Very good; nearly fine. 
(2)

$600

900*
Queen Victoria, 1897 Sydney. Good extremely fine/nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

901*
Queen Victoria, 1897 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$450

Private purchase June 2007.

902
Queen Victoria, 1897 Sydney. Very good; fine. (2)

$600

903*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$450

904*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Very fine/good very 
fine. 

$350
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905*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Some mint bloom, good 
fine. 

$350

906
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Fine. 

$250

907*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$500

908*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne. Fine. 

$250

909
Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne and 1900 Sydney. Fine. 
(2)

$600

910*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Reverse rim nick at 8 o'clock, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$500

911*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Good fine. 

$350

912*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Good fine. 

$300

913*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Scratches on portrait, otherwise 
good fine. 

$300

914*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Sydney. Subdued mint bloom, toned, 
minor surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine or nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500

915*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Sydney. Nearly extemely fine. 

$400

916*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Sydney. Obverse die breaks, nearly 
extremely fine. 

$400

917*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Sydney. Very fine. 

$300

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase February 1982.
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918*
Edward VII, 1903 Sydney. Very fine. 

$300

919*
Edward VII, 1904 Perth. Very fine. 

$750

920*
Edward VII, 1906 and 1907 Melbourne. Good very fine 
and scarce thus. (2)

$750

921
Edward VII, 1908 Melbourne. Fine - good fine. (3)

$650

922
Edward VII, 1908 Sydney. Obverse die breaks on the last, 
fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$750

923
Edward VII, 1908 Sydney; also USA gold dollar 1851 (ex 
mount?). Good fine; very good. (2)

$300

Ex Kevin Foster Collection.

part

924*
Edward VII, 1909 Melbourne. Obverse die flaw on the 
second, good fine. (2)

$600

part

925*
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Nearly very fine - good very 
fine. (3)

$850

926*
George V, 1911 Perth. Good extremely fine. 

$400

927*
George V, 1911 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$300

928
George V, 1911, 1912 and 1914 Sydney. Good very fine. 
(3)

$800

part

929*
George V, 1911, 1912, 1914 and 1915 Sydney. Nearly 
extremely fine. (4)

$1,100

930
George V, 1915 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$250


